SSB 5548 - H AMD 1289

By Representative Short

NOT CONSIDERED 3/11/2010

```
On page 2, line 21, after "(7)" insert "(a)"
 1
 2.
 3
       On page 2, line 22, after "entities:" strike "(a)" and insert
 4 "((<del>(a)</del>)) (i)"
 5
       On page 2, line 23, after "facilities;" strike "(b)" and insert
 6
 7 "((\frac{(b)}{(b)})) (ii)"
 8
 9
       On page 2, line 24, after "recreation facilities;" strike "(c)"
10 and insert "((\frac{c}{c})) (iii)"
11
12
       On page 2, line 25, after "and" strike "(d)" and insert "((\frac{d}{d}))
13 (iv)"
14
       On page 2, after line 26, insert the following:
15
16
       "(b) In rural counties and the cities located therein, transit,
17 bicycle, and pedestrian facilities are not eligible for funding with
18 revenues obtained through the imposition of impact fees. For the
19 purposes of this subsection (7)(b), "rural county" means a county with
20 a population density of less than one hundred persons per square mile
21 or a county smaller than two hundred twenty-five square miles, as
22 determined by the office of financial management."
23
```

EFFECT: Exempts rural counties, and the cities located therein, from using impact fee revenues for the funding of transit, bicycle, and pedestrian facilities.

27